
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 247 4356 
 

 
 

 
Area Manager:  
Dave Richmond 
Tel: 247 5536 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

  

  
NOTICE OF A 

PUBLIC OPEN FORUM MEETING 
 

A public open forum based on ‘Community 
Safety’ will be held prior to the Area Committee 
meeting between 5.00pm and 6.00pm at 
Manorfield Hall, Newhall Road, Leeds. 
 
 

SOUTH (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Manorfield Hall, Newhall Road, Leeds, LS10 3RR on 

Tuesday, 11th November, 2008 at 6.30 pm (Map attached) 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

D Congreve - Beeston and Holbeck 
A Gabriel - Beeston and Holbeck 
A Ogilvie - Beeston and Holbeck 

 
P Davey - City and Hunslet 
M Iqbal - City and Hunslet 
E Nash - City and Hunslet 

 
J Blake - Middleton Park 
D Coupar - Middleton Park 
G Driver - Middleton Park 

 
 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 
 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded.) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified on this agenda. 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 18TH SEPTEMBER AND 8TH 
OCTOBER 2008 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 18th September 2008 and the 
Special meeting on 8th October 2008. 
 

1 - 10 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 
(10 mins discussion) 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

Beeston and 
Holbeck; City 
and Hunslet; 
Middleton 
Park; 

 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT PLAN 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of Environment and Neighbourhoods, which 
outlines the community engagement plan for the 
inner south area of Leeds. 
 
(Executive Function) 
(5 mins presentation / 10 mins discussion) 
 

11 - 
20 

9   
 

Beeston and 
Holbeck; City 
and Hunslet; 
Middleton 
Park; 

 I LOVE SOUTH LEEDS FESTIVAL - OPTIONS 
FOR THE FUTURE 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of Environment and Neighbourhoods, which 
presents options for organising the I Love South 
Leeds Festival 2009. 
 
(Executive Function) 
(5 mins presentation / 10 mins discussion) 
 

21 - 
28 

10   
 

Beeston and 
Holbeck; City 
and Hunslet; 
Middleton 
Park; 

 INNER SOUTH AREA COMMITTEE WELL-
BEING BUDGET REPORT 
 
To receive a report from the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods, which updates 
Members on both the capital and revenue 
elements of the Committee’s Well-being budget, 
advises Members of the Small Grants approved 
since the last meeting and invites Members to 
determine the capital and revenue proposals 
detailed within the report. 
  
(Executive Function) 
(10 mins presentation / 10 mins discussion) 
 

29 - 
50 

11   
 

Beeston and 
Holbeck; City 
and Hunslet; 
Middleton 
Park; 

 AREA MANAGER'S REPORT 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of Environment and Neighbourhoods, which 
provides Members with an overview of the range of 
activities currently taking place within the Inner 
South area of Leeds. 
  
(Executive Function) 
(5 mins presentation / 10 mins discussion) 
 

51 - 
58 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

  DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF FUTURE 
MEETINGS 
 
Wednesday 17th December 2008 at 6.30 pm 
(Beeston and Holbeck Ward) 
Beeston Primary School, Town Street, Leeds, 
LS11 8PN 
  
Wednesday 11th February 2009 at 6.30 pm 
(City and Hunslet Ward) 
Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR 
  
Thursday 2nd April 2009 at 6.30 pm 
(Middleton Park Ward) 
Belle Isle Family Centre, Belle Isle Road, Leeds, 
LS10 3PG 
 

 

   MAP OF TODAY'S VENUE 
 
Manorfield Hall, Newhall Road, Leeds, LS10 3RR 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 8th October, 2008 

 

SOUTH (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 18TH SEPTEMBER, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair 

 Councillors J Blake, D Congreve, 
D Coupar, G Driver, M Iqbal, E Nash and 
A Ogilvie 

 
18 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the September meeting of the South 
(Inner) Area Committee. 
 

19 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillors Driver and Gabriel declared a personal interest in agenda item 8, 
Future Secondary School Provision Proposal for South Leeds High School, in 
their capacity as Governor’s at South Leeds High School.  Councillors 
Congreve, Coupar, Iqbal and Ogilvie also declared a personal interest in this 
item as Governor’s at various local schools and colleges (Minute No. 24 
refers). 
 
Councillors Blake and Gabriel declared a personal interest in agenda item 11, 
I Love South Leeds Festival, due to being Members of South Leeds Health for 
All  (Minute No. 28 refers). 
 
Councillors Blake and Gabriel also declared an interest in agenda item 12, 
Inner South Area Committee Well-being Budget Report (6.1, 6.3 and 7.2 of 
the report), as Members of South Leeds Health for All.  On the basis that their 
interest was prejudicial, both Members withdrew from the meeting and did not 
vote (Minute No. 25 refers). 
 

20 Apologies for Absence  
 

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor Davey. 
 

21 Minutes - 24th June 2008  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 24th June, 2008 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

22 Matters Arising  
 

The Area Manager referred to Minute No. 11, Local Authority Appointments to 
Outside Bodies.  It was reported that a vacancy had occurred on Holbeck 
Elderly Aid, due to the pressure of work on local Councillors.  Members noted 
the opportunity to consider appointing a representative in 2009/10.  
  

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 8th October, 2008 

 

23 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee. 
 
A representative of Vera Media and LeedselevenFM attended the meeting 
and reported on some of the recent events that had taken place.  A CD of one 
of the programme’s was also provided to the Area Committee. 
 
A local resident reported that a campaign had been launched to save South 
Leeds Sports Centre.  A meeting against the closure was taking place at the 
Sports Centre on Saturday, 27th September 2008 at 10.00am.  One Member 
pointed out that there was also uncertainty regarding the future of Middleton 
Sports Centre.  The Chair reported that a special meeting of the South (Inner) 
Area Committee, to discuss the future provision of leisure facilities in south 
Leeds, was taking place on Wednesday 8th October (venue to be confirmed). 
 

24 Future Secondary School Provision Proposal for South Leeds High 
School  

 
The Chief Executive of Education Leeds submitted a report, which provided 
the Area Committee with information on public consultation in relation to 
future secondary school provision at South Leeds High School. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of the public consultation document, which 
outlined the proposal to close South Leeds High School and replace it with an 
academy on the same site. 
 
The following officers attended the meeting:- 
 

- Patrick Toner, Education Leeds, Director of Organisational Improvement; 
- Lesley Savage, Education Leeds, Senior Planning and Bids Manager; 

 
Paul Edwards and Ian Garforth of the Schools Partnership Trust were also in 
attendance. 
 
Patrick Toner, Director of Organisational Improvement, reported that the 
formal consultation on future provision at South Leeds High School had 
commenced on 8th September, 2008 and was due to finish on 17th October, 
2008.  Formal responses to the consultation were invited.  The Committee 
was informed that a meeting with the governing body at South Leeds High 
School had taken place.  It was advised that ward members would be 
regularly involved.  It was reported that a final decision on the proposal would 
be made by Executive Board in December, 2008. 
 
In brief summary, the main highlighted points were:- 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 8th October, 2008 

 

• The Committee considered the work of the School Partnership 
Trust. 

• There was concern that some people were not aware of the 
consultation exercise.     

• The Committee was informed that all feeder primary schools, head-
teachers and parents had been consulted.  Information was also 
provided on the Council and Education Leeds website. 

• It was advised that further consultation with South Leeds High 
School was taking place on Thursday 25th September, 2008 at 
4.00pm. 

• Members requested a total of three additional public consultation 
meetings (one in each South (Inner) ward). 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1)  That the report and information appended to the report be noted; and 
(2)  That a total of three additional public consultation meetings take place 
(one in each South (Inner) ward). 
 
(Councillor Iqbal left the meeting at 7.35 pm during the consideration of this 
item). 
 

25 Inner South Area Committee Well-being Budget Report  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report, which 
updated Members on both the capital and revenue elements of the 
Committee’s Well-being budget, advised the Committee of the Small Grants 
approved since the last meeting and invited Members to determine the capital 
and revenue proposals, as detailed within the report. 
  
Following a brief discussion relating to the proposals for Well-being funding, 
which had been submitted to the meeting for determination, it was 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the report and information appended to the report, which includes 
the available balance of the Area Committee’s revenue and capital Well-being 
budgets, be noted; 
(b)  That the Small Grant proposals approved since the last meeting of the 
Area Committee, be noted; 
(c)  That the following decisions be made in relation to the Well-being funding 
proposals, which had been submitted for determination at the meeting:- 
 

• South Leeds Health For All – South Leeds Information Project – £9,000 
(£4,500 from 2008/09 Revenue Budget) – Approved; 

• Beeston Hill United Free Church – Redevelopment of Beeston Hill 
United Free Church Site (Malvern Road) – £4,800 (2008/09 Revenue 
Budget) – Approved; 

• South Leeds Health For All – Former Beeston Library – £10,000 
(2008/09 Revenue Budget) – Approved; 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 8th October, 2008 

 

• Vera Media – Leeds Eleven FM – Community Radio Station – £15,000 
(2008/09 Capital Budget) – Approved, subject to all other match 
funding being secured before payment; 

• South Leeds Health For All – Former Beeston Library – £18,000 
(2008/09 Capital Budget) – Approved; and 

• Groundwork –  St Luke’s Multi-Use Games Area and Landscaping – 
£10,000 (2008/09 Capital Budget) – Approved, subject to all other 
match funding being secured before payment.  

 
N.B.  In the absence of Councillor Gabriel, who had declared a prejudicial 
interest and left the room, Councillor Coupar assumed the Chair for well-being 
budget proposals considered under 6.1, 6.3 and 7.2 to the report.  
 
(Councillors Blake and Coupar left at 7.50 pm at the conclusion of this item). 
 

26 Area Committee Roles for 2008/09  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a written report, 
which provided the Area Committee with details of the area function 
schedules and roles for 2008/09. 
  
The following information was appended to the report:- 
  

• Executive Board report – Area Committee Roles 2008/09;  
• Area Committee Roles for 2008/09 – Area Functions; and  
• Area Committee Roles for 2008/09 – Other Roles.  

  
Dave Richmond, Area Manager, presented the report and responded to 
Members’ questions and comments. 
 
The Area Manager advised that Members would receive regular reports from 
Chief Officers in relation to the extended roles. 
 
Members considered reference to the development and review of local 
(wedge) Children and Young People’s Plans.  Ken Morton, Children’s 
Services, agreed to report back with further information at a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1)  That the report and information appended to the report be noted; and 
(2)  That the Area Committee receives further information on the development 
and review of local (wedge) Children and Young People’s Plans. 
 

27 Inner South Neighbourhood Improvement Plans 2008-2011  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report, which 
outlined the process for the development and delivery of Neighbourhood 
Improvement Plans (NIPs). 
 
Appended to the report was the following information: 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 8th October, 2008 

 

 
 - Schedule of Inner South Priority Neighbourhoods 2008-2011; and 

- Maps illustrating the 12 priority neighbourhoods. 
 
Hannah Rees, Area Management Officer, presented the report and 
responded to Member’s comments. 
  
The Committee was informed that future Neighbourhood Improvement Plans 
(NIPs) included a standard offer.  The offer included, an intensive clean up, 
and newsletters being distributed to all households in the NIP area on a 
quarterly basis.  Members briefly discussed the list of priority neighbourhoods. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the report and information appended to the report be noted; 
(b)  That the Area Committee nominates a Chair for each of the four Phase 1 
NIP Steering Groups as follows:- 
 

• Beeston and Holbeck – Councillor Gabriel; 

• City and Hunslet – Councillor Iqbal; and 

• Middleton Park – Councillor Coupar. 
 
(c)  That the Area Committee allocates Well-being funding of £5,000 for each 
of the four NIP areas in 2008/09, giving a total of £20,000 contribution from 
the 2008/09 Well-being fund allocation. 
 

28 I Love South Leeds Festival 2008 - Evaluation Report  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report, which 
provided an evaluation of the I Love South Leeds Festival 2008 and provided 
a framework to consider the future organisation of the event. 
 
The Area Manager presented the report and the main areas of discussion 
were:-   
 

• The Area Committee discussed some of the activities that had taken 
place.    

• It was felt that there should be greater focus on bringing local 
communities together and less emphasis on tournaments and 
competitions. 

• There were lessons to be learnt in terms of organisation.  Festival 
activities should be promoted in the Summer Chill holiday activity 
booklet. 

• Members discussed involving youth organisations to organise future 
events.  

 
RESOLVED – That consideration of the recommendations contained within 
the report be deferred to a future meeting of the Area Committee. 
 

29 Income from Advertising on Lamp Posts  

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 8th October, 2008 

 

 
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report, which 
provided the Area Committee with options to determine how income 
generated from advertising on lamp posts could be allocated to benefit local 
communities. 
 
The Area Manager presented the report.  Following a brief discussion 
regarding the options available, it was 
 
RESOLVED – That the Area Committee supports the option to ring fence the 
income received from advertising on street lighting columns to fund the in-
bloom groups in the area. 
 

30 Area Manager's Report  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhoods, which updated Members on the work of the Area 
Management Team since the last meeting. 
  
The Area Manager presented the report.  It was reported that the next 
Intensive Neighbourhood Management (INM) meeting was Tuesday, 23rd 
September 2008.  In relation to Beeston Hill and Holbeck Regeneration, the 
Chair wished to place on record her thanks to David Horner.    
 
RESOLVED – That the report and information appended to the report be 
noted. 
 

31 Date, Time and Venue of Next Meeting  
 

It was noted that a special meeting of the South (Inner) Area Committee, to 
discuss the future provision of leisure facilities in south Leeds, was taking 
place on Wednesday, 8th October 2008 at 6.30 pm (venue to be confirmed).  
  
  
(The meeting concluded at 8.35 pm). 
 
 
 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 11th November, 2008 

 

SOUTH (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 8TH OCTOBER, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair 

 Councillors J Blake, D Congreve, 
D Coupar, P Davey, G Driver, M Iqbal and 
A Ogilvie 

 
32 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the Special meeting of the South 
(Inner) Area Committee.  At the invitation of the Chair, Members, officers, 
local residents and representatives introduced themselves. 
 

33 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Gabriel declared a personal interest in agenda item 6, Consultation 
on the Draft Vision for Leisure Centres in Leeds, as a user of local leisure 
centre facilities (Minute No. 35 refers). 
 
A further declaration of interest was made at a later point in the meeting 
(Minute No. 35 refers). 
 

34 Apologies for Absence  
 

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor Nash. 
 

35 Consultation on the Draft Vision for Leisure Centres in Leeds  
 

The Director of City Development submitted a report, which provided 
Members with information in relation to the Draft Vision for Leisure Centres in 
Leeds.  The information was presented to Executive Board on 2nd September, 
2008 and was now subject to consultation.  As part of the consultation 
process, Members of this Area Committee were asked to consider the draft 
proposals presented and provide feedback on the proposals that affected their 
area. 
 
The following information was appended to the report:- 
 

• Income and Expenditure Report – Leeds City Council Leisure Centres; 

• Executive Board report of 2nd September, 2008 – ‘A Draft Vision for 
Investment in Sport Centres in Leeds and Proposals for Future 
Provision for Public Consultation’; and 

• Letter to stakeholders and feedback form. 
 
The following officers attended the meeting and responded to Members’ 
questions and comments:- 
 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 11th November, 2008 

 

• Martin Farrington, Acting Chief Recreation Officer; 

• Caroline Broadbent, Deputy Sports Operation Manager; and 

• Nick
[...]
e leisure centres and raise awareness. 

• There was concern that the report did not refer to any specific 
implications for narrowing the gap, equality and diversity and 
community cohesion.   

• Members discussed the increase in people using South Leeds Sports 
Centre, since its re-opening last year.   

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1)  That the proposals for consultation on the draft vision for the Council’s 
Leisure Centres in the inner south area of Leeds be noted; and 
(2)  That feedback and comments arising from the South Inner Area 
Committee on the proposals and information contained within the report and 
appendices, be included in the overall consultation and reported back to the 
Executive Board in December 2008. 
 
(Councillor Congreve declared a personal interest in this item as a user of 
local leisure centre facilities). 
 
(Councillor Ogilvie joined the meeting at 6.54 pm, during the consideration of 
this item). 
 

36 Date, Time and Venue of Next Meeting  
 

Tuesday 11th November, 2008 at 6.30 pm 
(Middleton Park Ward) 
Manorfield Hall, Newhall Road, Leeds, LS10 3RR 

Page 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 11th November, 2008 

 

 
 
(The meeting concluded at 8.27pm). 
 
 

Page 10



 
Report of the Director of Environment & Neighbourhoods Directorate 
 
Inner South Area Committee  
 
Date: 11th November 2008 
 
Subject: Community engagement plan 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 
Executive Summary 

This report outlines a community engagement plan for the Area Committee and describes 

how this will increase the number of people involved in, and who feel they have an influence 

over local decision making.  It presents a timetable of events for members consideration and 

includes information on different styles that could be used to organise the events. 

 
1.0 Purpose Of This Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present a community engagement plan for the Area 

Committee which will enable the Committee to inc
[...]
ll be reduced and remaining balance of the Wellbeing Budget for Capital   
will be reduced as a result of projects funded.  

 
9.0   CONCLUSIONS 

       The report provides up to date information on the Area Committee’s Well Being Budget. 

10.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1   Regarding the Area Committee’s wellbeing revenue budget:  
 

(a) To note that the current outstanding balance yet to be committed from 2008/09 is 
£94,087  as outlined in Section 2. 

 
10.2 Regarding the Area Committee’s capital wellbeing budget, to note the position outlined   

in  Section 3 i.e. that the outstanding balance is £112,520.44. 
 

10.3    Regarding the Area Committee’s small grants revenue budget:  
 

(a) To note the small grants approved since the last Area Committee meeting (see  
Section 4).  

(b) To determine if for the remainder of the current financial year further small grants 
approved for Beeston & Holbeck Ward can be funded equally from the outstanding 
balances of the other two Wards. 
 

10.4   To determine the Well-being budget revenue proposals as listed in Section 2 for an   
increase in an existing ring fence, in Section 5 and  summarised in Section 6.   

 
10.5    To determine the Well-being budget capital  proposals as listed in Section 5 and    
          summarised in Section 7. 
 
 
Background papers – Area Committee Roles 2008/09 (Area Functions) see report 
of Executive Board on 16th July 2008. 

Page 36



In
n
e
r 
S
o
u
th
 A
re
a
 C
o
m
m
it
te
e
 W

e
ll
-b
e
in
g
 b
u
d
g
e
t 

 
A
p
p
e
n
d
ix
 1
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

R
e
v
e
n
u
e
 2
0
0
7
/0
8
 t
o
 2
0
0
9
/1
0
 -
 p
o
s
it
io
n
 a
t 
N
o
v
e
m
b
e
r 
2
0
0
8
  

 
2
0
0
8
/0
9
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
£
 

 
 

 
 

 

A
llo
c
a
ti
o
n
 

2
4
3
,0
0
0
 

 
 

 
 

C
a
rr
y
 f
o
rw
a
rd
 

1
0
9
,5
4
6
 

 
 

 
 

T
o
ta
l 

3
5
2
,5
4
6
 

 
 

 
 

 

A
llo
c
a
ti
o
n
 f
o
r 
e
a
c
h
 W
a
rd
 

1
1
7
,5
1
5
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

C
o
m
m
it
m
e
n
ts
 

P
ro
je
c
te
d
 

P
ro
je
c
t 

c
o
s
t

Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 17th December, 2008 

 

SOUTH (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 11TH NOVEMBER, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair 

 Councillors J Blake, D Congreve, P Davey, 
G Driver and A Ogilvie 

 
37 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the November meeting of the South 
(Inner) Area Committee and invited those present to introduce themselves. 
 

38 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillors Blake and Gabriel declared a personal interest in agenda item 9, I 
Love South Leeds Festival – Options for the Future, due to them being 
Trustee’s of South Leeds Health for All (Minute No. 44 refers). 
 

39 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors Coupar, Iqbal and 
Nash. 
 

40 Minutes - 18th September and 8th October 2008  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18th September 2008, 
and the Special meeting on 8th October 2008, be confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 

41 Matters Arising  
 

Further to Minute No. 24 of the meeting held on 18th September 2008, it was 
reported that additional public consultation meetings had taken place in 
relation to Future Secondary School Provision at South Leeds High School.  
 
In relation to Minute No. 35 of the Special meeting held on 8th October 2008, it 
was reported that additional public consultation meetings had taken place on 
the future of Leisure Centres in South Leeds. 
 

42 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee. 
 
One local resident queried whether there would be any disruption, if an 
academy at South Leeds High School was established.  Members 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 17th December, 2008 

 

commented that there would be no major disruption as the academy was 
expected to utilise the existing building and facilities.  It was reported that the 
academy was focussed on establishing different ways of working and 
improving educational achievements. 
 
Another local resident expressed concern in relation to the proposed closure 
of Middleton Leisure Centre, which she pointed out was used by many local 
people.  In response to a query regarding swimming provision, it was advised 
that Leeds had signed up to the government initiative, which entitled all 
children under 14 and all adults over 60 to free swimming at Council leisure 
facilities. 
 

43 Community Engagement Plan  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report, which 
outlined a community engagement plan for the inner south area of Leeds.   
 
Appended to the report was detailed information on the different types of 
engagement events that Members could use for their ward events. 
 
Keith Lander, Deputy Area Manager, presented the report and responded to 
Members’ comments. 
 
Members briefly considered the proposed arrangements for engaging with the 
community.  It was reported that Ward Councillors for Beeston and Holbeck 
and Middleton Park had recently held individual meetings to discuss future 
Ward based activities.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the report and information appended to the report be noted; and 
(b)  That the Community Engagement Plan for the inner south area of Leeds 
2008/09 be approved. 
 

44 I Love South Leeds Festival - Options for the Future  
 

Further to Minute No. 28 of the meeting held on 18th September 2008, the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report, which 
presented options for organising the I Love South Leeds Festival 2009. 
 
Keith Lander, Deputy Area Manager, presented the report and responded to 
Members’ questions and comments. 
 
The main highlighted points were:- 
 

• Members considered a proposal to proceed with option 3 (as detailed 
within the report). 

• One Member emphasised the importance of there being clearly stated 
outputs. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 17th December, 2008 

 

• Members commented that the events should directly benefit young 
people. 

• It was agreed to invite Ward Members to serve on a steering group to 
help manage the festival.  

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the report be noted; and 
(b)  That, ‘Option 3’ as detailed within the report, be identified as the preferred 
option for delivering the I Love South Leeds Festival in 2009. 
 

45 Inner South Area Committee Well-being Budget Report  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report, which 
updated Members on both the capital and revenue elements of the 
Committee’s Well-being budget, advised the Committee of the Small Grants 
approved since the last meeting and invited Members to determine the capital 
and revenue proposals, as detailed within the report. 
  
Following a brief discussion relating to the proposals for Well-being funding, 
which had been submitted to the meeting for determination, it was 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the report and information appended to the report, which includes 
the available balance of the Area Committee’s revenue and capital Well-being 
budgets, be noted; 
(b)  That the Small Grant proposals approved since the last meeting of the 
Area Committee, be noted; 
(c)  That the Area Committee defer consideration of whether future small 
grants for Beeston and Holbeck be split equally from the outstanding balances 
of the other two wards for the remainder of the current financial year; 
(d)  That the remaining monies in the Community Skips budget for Beeston 
and Holbeck Ward be transferred to the Small Grants budget (Beetson and 
Holbeck Ward);     
(e)  That in relation to a request from Vera Media that £15,000 of capital 
funding be transferred from Vera Media to Tiger11, Members defer 
consideration of this item to a future meeting of the Area Committee; and  
(f)  That the following decisions be made in relation to the Well-being funding 
proposals, which had been submitted for determination at the meeting:- 
  

• Area Management Team – Communications and Community 
Engagement (increase) – £6,000 (2008/09 Revenue Budget) – 
Approved;  

• Area Management Team – Middleton Participatory Budgeting –  
£10,700 (£700 from 2008/09 Revenue Budget and £10,000 to be 
ringfenced for 2009/10, subject to annual Executive Board 
approval of the delegated Well-being budget) – Approved; 

• Area Management Team – ‘I Love South Leeds Festival 2009’ – 
£42,000 (2008/09 / 2009/10 Revenue Budget) – Approved; 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 17th December, 2008 

 

• West Yorkshire Police – ‘A’ frame installation in the ginnel between 
Southleigh Drive and Southleigh Grove – £1,500 (2008/09 Capital 
Budget) – Approved; 

• Area Management Team – Street nameplates – £23,000 (2008/09 
Capital Budget) – Approved; 

• Area Management Team – Holbeck binyard - £3,500 (2008/09 Capital 
Budget) – Approved. 

 
46 Area Manager's Report  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhoods, which updated Members on the work of the Area 
Management Team since the last meeting. 
 
Keith Lander, Deputy Area Manager, presented the report and responded to 
Members’ questions and comments.  
 
The main highlighted points were: 
 

• In relation to the work of the Priority Neighbourhood Development 
Worker (PNDW), it was reported that Richard Lancaster was leaving 
the post to take up employment at South Leeds Health for All and Belle 
Isle Family Centre.  It was reported that Richard would be attending his 
last Area Committee meeting in his current role at the meeting in 
December. 

• It was reported that a recent meeting of the Middleton Regeneration 
Board had taken place and work continued on the current priorities 
regarding the physical regeneration of Middleton. 

• It was reported that the recent Bonfire Night event in Middleton had 
been a success with approximately 10,000 people attending.  

• It was noted that Joseph Priestley College was hoping to take over the 
management of the Old Cockburn Centre.  One Member reported that 
Joseph Priestley College had withdrawn from taking over Middleton 
Family Learning Centre. 

• Members considered the themed event on Community Safety, which 
had taken place prior to the Area Committee meeting.  It was noted 
that the event had been well attended by members of the public.  
Members and local residents commented that the event was interesting 
and informative, particularly the information provided by the Fire 
Service.   

• The Area Committee was informed that the next themed event would 
focus on the issue of worklessness.  Members considered deferring the 
next themed event from December to the February meeting.  

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

47 Dates, Times and Venues of Future Meetings  
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 17th December, 2008 

 

Members agreed that subject to availability, the meeting in December 2008, 
would take place at Civic Hall, Leeds and the meeting in February 2009, at 
Beeston Primary School. 
 
*  Wednesday 17th December 2008 at 6.30 pm 
(City and Hunslet Ward) 
Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR 
  
*  Wednesday 11th February 2009 at 6.30 pm 
(Beeston and Holbeck Ward) 
Beeston Primary School, Town Street, Leeds, LS11 8PN 
 
Thursday 2nd April 2009 at 6.30 pm 
(Middleton Park Ward) 
Belle Isle Family Centre, Belle Isle Road, Leeds, LS10 3PG 
 
* subject to confirmation by Area Management. 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 7.30 pm). 
 
 
 


